• correcting the purchase price payable to the vendors to R42 000 000 as specified in the purchase agreement, notwithstanding that

the whole consideration was to be settled by the issue of shares of Santova Logistics; and

• reclassifying the amounts owing to vendors as “subscriptions awaiting allotment”, in equity, whereas they had previously been shown

as “amounts due to related parties”, as a liability.

Other reclassifications

These comprise mainly:

• showing computer software separately from plant and equipment as an intangible asset; and

• correcting the disclosure and classification of intergroup and related party balances.

As stated in note 1, the Group continues to evaluate the effects of new and revised accounting standards and interpretations.

Santova Annual Report 2008 71

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 29 February 2008

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects on the Group income statement for the fourteen month period ended 28 February 2007 were as follows:

As previously reported Employee IAS 36/37 IFRS 3 Restated

28 February share scheme Impairments and IAS 16 Re- 28 February

2007 changes and provisions changes classification 2007

Group R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Turnover 77 395 – – – – 77 395

Gross billings 1 451 862 – – – – 1 451 862

Cost of billings 1 374 467 – – – – 1 374 467

Other income 792 – – – – 792

Administrative expenses 59 399 (62) 2 159 – – 61 496

Operating income 18 788 62 (2 159) – – 16 691

Depreciation and amortisation 1 709 – – (71) – 1 638

Interest received 3 180 (103) – – – 3 077

Finance costs 13 876 – – – – 13 876

Profit before taxation 6 383 (41) (2 159) 71 – 4 254

Income tax expense 2 330 (27) (296) (358) – 1 649

Profit for the period 4 053 (14) (1 863) 429 – 2 605

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 4 073 (14) (1 863) 429 – 2 625

Minority interests (20) – – – – (20)

Santova Annual Report 200872

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 29 February 2008

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects on the Group balance sheet as at 28 February 2007 were as follows:

As previously reported Employee IAS 36/37 IFRS 3 Restated

28 February share scheme Impairments and IAS 16 Re- 28 February

2007 changes and provisions changes classification 2007

Group R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 8 407 – – 725 (362) 8 770

Intangible assets 66 136 – – (37 886) 362 28 612

Loans receivable 504 – – – (504) –

Deferred taxation 2 315 27 2 322 (210) – 4 454

Total non-current assets 77 362 27 2 322 (37 371) (504) 41 836

Current assets

Trade receivables 279 085 – (5 314) – (98) 273 673

Other receivables* 7 505 (96) (3 043) – 98 4 464

Amounts owing from related parties – 3 397 – – 504 3 901

Cash and cash equivalents 9 438 – (1 465) – – 7 973

Total current assets 296 028 3 301 (9 822) – 504 290 011

Total assets 373 390 3 328 (7 500) (37 371) – 331 847

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium 149 041 3 326 – 4 028 – 156 395

Foreign currency translation reserve (3) – – – – (3)

Accumulated loss – prior years (76 653) 16 (11 058) – – (87 695)

Profit for the period 4 073 (14) (1 863) 429 – 2 625

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 76 458 3 328 (12 921) 4 457 – 71 322

Minority interest – – – – – –

Total equity 76 458 3 328 (12 921) 4 457 – 71 322

Non-current liabilities

Amounts owing to related parties 41 185 – – (41 185) – –

Interest-bearing borrowings 1 021 – – – – 1 021

Long-term provision 2 255 – – – – 2 255

Total non-current liabilities 44 461 – – (41 185) – 3 276

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 99 518 – 5 421 – – 104 939

Current tax payable 278 – – – – 278

Amounts owing to related parties 643 – – (643) – –

Current portion of interest-bearing

borrowings 791 – – – – 791

Financial liability 25 – – – – 25

Short-term borrowings and overdraft 148 096 – – – – 148 096

Short-term provisions 3 120 – – – – 3 120

Total current liabilities 252 471 – 5 421 (643) – 257 249

Total equity and liabilities 373 390 3 328 (7 500) (37 371) – 331 847

* This was previously referred to as “other current assets” in the 28 February 2007 annual financial statements.

Santova Annual Report 2008 73

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 29 February 2008

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects on the Company income statement for the fourteen month period ended 28 February 2007 were as follows:

As previously reported Employee IAS 36/37 IFRS 3 Restated

28 February share scheme Impairments and IAS 16 Re- 28 February

2007 changes and provisions changes classification 2007

Company R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Turnover 33 818 – – – – 33 818

Gross billings 668 914 – – – – 668 914

Cost of billings 635 096 – – – – 635 096

Other income 116 – – – – 116

Income from subsidiaries 2 283 – – – – 2 283

Administrative expenses 27 946 (62) 1 640 – – 29 524

Operating income 8 271 62 (1 640) – – 6 693

Depreciation and amortisation 773 – – – – 773

Interest received 3 268 (103) – – – 3 165

Finance costs 7 970 – – – – 7 970

Profit before taxation 2 796 (41) (1 640) – – 1 115

Income tax expense 801 (27) (150) – – 624

Profit for the period 1 995 (14) (1 490) – – 491

Santova Annual Report 200874

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 29 February 2008

28. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

The effects on the Company balance sheet as at 28 February 2007 were as follows:

As previously reported Employee IAS 36/37 IFRS 3 Restated

28 February share scheme Impairments and IAS 16 Re- 28 February

2007 changes and provisions changes classification 2007

Company R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 946 – – – (362) 584

Intangible assets 265 – – – 362 627

Investment in subsidiaries 83 978 – – (37 800) – 46 178

Loans receivable 5 070 – – – (5 070) –

Deferred taxation 1 878 27 2 175 – – 4 080

Total non-current assets 92 137 27 2 175 (37 800) (5 070) 51 469

Current assets

Trade receivables 84 411 – (5 254) – (4 188) 74 969

Other receivables* 7 220 (96) (2 585) – 850 5 389

Amounts owing from related parties – – – – 8 525 8 525

Cash and cash equivalents 7 248 – (1 465) – – 5 783

Total current assets 98 879 (96) (9 304) – 5 187 94 666

Total assets 191 016 (69) (7 129) (37 800) 117 146 135

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium 153 254 (71) – 4 028 – 157 211

Accumulated loss – prior years (76 653) 16 (11 058) – – (87 695)

Profit for the period 1 996 (14) (1 491) – – 491

Total equity 78 597 (69) (12 549) 4 028 – 70 007

Non-current liabilities

Amounts owing to related parties 41 185 – – (41 185) – –

Long-term provision 2 255 – – – – 2 255

Total non-current liabilities 43 440 – – (41 185) – 2 255

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 20 083 – 5 420 – (1 366) 24 137

Amounts owing to related parties 643 – – (643) 1 483 1 483

Short-term borrowings and overdraft 47 608 – – – – 47 608

Short-term provisions 645 – – – – 645

Total current liabilities 68 979 – 5 420 (643) 117 73 873

Total equity and liabilities 191 016 (69) (7 129) (37 800) 117 146 135

* This was previously referred to as “other current assets” in the 28 February 2007 annual financial statements.

Santova Annual Report 2008 75

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 29 February 2008

Group Company

Restated Restated

2008 2007 2008 2007

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Categories of financial instruments

Financial assets

Loans and receivables 286 746 290 011 29 399 94 666

Available for sale financial assets – – 48 162 46 178

Financial assets at fair value through profit/loss 43 – – –